-J01118

INSTRUCTIONS

REV. 3-1-93

Kit Number 40110-89

BELT DRIVE KIT

General

This kit is designed for instaliatson on 1866 to 1990 XLH
model vehicles with 4-speed transmission and chain drive
original equipmant. We recommend that this kit be installed
by your authorized Harley-Davidson dealer

arty

U o o s o e il o ol i e a al oweh a d l h h edh b o B R e R R e e O e )

DESCRIPTION

Plug, hole, 1/4 in

Screw, hex socket, 1024 x 38 in
Scraw, hex socket, 516-18x 4 In
Screw, bulion head, 10-32 x 1/2 in
worew, self-1apping

Screw, hex cap, 71614 % 1-12in
Sorew, hex cap, 3816 x 2-12in
Washer, flat, 1-1/8in. OD
Washer, flat, #10

Lockwashar, split. #10
Lockwashar, external tooth, #10
Nut, acorn, #10-32

Locknut, hax, #10-32

Nut. hex, 5M16-18

Mut, hex jam, 3/4-16

Cover, ransmesion sprocked
Bel, sacondary

Sprocke!. ransmission

Sprochet. whoel

Cover, wheel sprocke)

Clamp

Gusrd, ball

Supgort. bell guard (aarly)
Supporn, belt guard [late, flat on boflom)
Fiste, mourding

Deflecior, dabris

Washer, iat, 37/64 0.0

U-boit

Tool, counterbore

Loctie, 271

Cotter pin, 1/16 x 3/4 n

Cetter pin, 532 x 1-12 in
Lockwasher, split, 516 in
Washer i, 78 in. OD

Washer fist, TN6 1D

Removal/Disassembly

1

L

Place vehicle on center stand or raise vehicle with
suilable blocking under framp, 50 rewr whool s raised
off of Yioor several inchas

Remove axnaus! shiolds

Remove nuts, lockwashers from cylinder head exhsust
studs

M=

Footrest
Clevis pin
Brake pedal 8.

4. Master cylinder
5 Nut
Stitfener

Figure 1, Brake Pedal Remowval

Soe Figure 1. Remove right foatrest (1) a1 rear brake
pivold

NOTE

On 1986 and eany 1887 vehicles, the brake fool pedal can
be siig off the brake pivol withou! hawng fo disconnect (e
clevis pir

&

Remove brake pedal retaining ring. Remove and
discard cotter pin from brake linkage clevis pin (2},
remove cevis pin Remove brake pedal (3). Remove
bolts from brake master cylinder (4). Move master
cyinder out of the way, maving brake ne attached

Aemove ma (S5) from the stud which attaches exhaist
bracket to sprockel cover

Ses Figure 2. Remove the bolts, nuts and washers
which secure muffler to muffler support bracket (1)
Rameve axhaust syslam

Hemove Allen head screws from sprockel cover.
Famove sprockad cover

Remove right lower shock absosbeér boll and chain
guard Save hardware from ont maunt of chain guard

10f6




1. Muffier support 2. Roar axie
brackst 3. Nut, chain adjuster
Figure 2. Chain Remowval
NOTE

The cofter pin, which is inserfed trough the axle and axie
mt, ks fownd on 1989 to 1890 vehicles only.

10, Remove cotier pin, nul and washers from rear axle (2)
Discard cotter pin,
11. Remove axie, drive chain and wheal assembly

12. Remove right passenger foolpeg. FRemove lootpeq
mounting stud socket screw from fapped hole In

swingarm

1. Setscrew 4. Nut
2. Sprockst 5 Boh
1 Stud, mounting
Figure 3. Sprocket Removal

-J01118

13, See Figure 3. Remove transmission sprockel setscrew
(1). Hold tranemission shaft from rotating by placing
transmission in gaar, or by insariing a hardwood wedge
between transmission sprockel and lower front sprocket
cover stud. Remove sprocket nut {4) and transmission
sprocket.

NOTE

Inspect spinas on transmission shafl or wear, If spiines are
excessively worn, lransmission shaft should be replaced
before procesding with natallstion of this kit

14, Femove sprockel cover mounting stud (3}, Instal 3/8-16
X 2-1/2 in. hex cap screw with 1-1/8 in_ fial washer from
kit in tapped hole from which mounting stud was
removed Tighten 10 22-36 i-ibs torque

15 Remove mounting bolt (5) from right crankcase haif,
Mount counterbore 1ool from kit securely in chuck of
electrie drill. Carefully coumerbore hole, from which
mounting bolt was removed, 3/16 in. deeper so thal
head of socket bolt Is fiush with surface, Use care when
machining counterbore 80 depth s not exceoded. Instal
/16-18 x 4 in. hex socket ecrew from kit in counterbored
hale. Tigten screw to 16-26 R-lbs torque

Assembly/installation- Drive Components
NOTE

Ovice Loctile 271 is appiled, finish assewnbly without delay o
prevent Loctite 271 from setting prematuraly.

1. 'Wire brush and clean shaft splines. Apply a few drops of
Loctite 271 from kit @ splines of shaft and transmission
beht sprockel from kit keeping Loctite away from seal
Apply Loctite 271 1o threads of shalt and to 3/4-18 hex
jam nul from kit. Install sprocket on shaft with Range 1o
the outside. Place transmission in gear [or reuse
wooden block which had been used in
removal'disassembly) to prevent shaft from rotating
Thraad on new nist [do not use onginal sprocket nut) and
tighten to a minimum of 65-75 ft-lbs torque. Coat threads
al 10-24 x 3B in. hex socket screw from kit (very Sghily)
with Loctile 271, Install screw in one of the throe tapped
holes in sprockel (see Figure 4 for proper screw
location). Screw must be as close as possible to the side
of the hex nut cornsr which will prevent any
counterciockwise rolation {loosening) of the nutl. If screw
does not quite align with the desired mounting hole, do
not loosen sprocket nut. instead, tighten the nul further
to attain the proper alignment (maximum 100 fi-lbs
torque), Tighten screw o 50-60 in-ibs torgue.

2. PRemove chain sprockel Trom rear whesl.

NOTE

Chrome flanged sprocke! cover only Hifs on sprocket one
way. Aotale cover on sprochet uniif aif holes align,

3. Position whee! sprocket from kit, with sprocket flange
toward whoel, on rear wheel. Secure sprocket and
chrome wheel sprocket cover from kit 1o wheal with five
711814 x 1.1/2 In. hex sockel screws and 7/16 in
washars from kil. Tighten screws to 45-50 fi-lbs torque

20f6



Hg&-l.mimm
4 Position balt on transmission sprockel.

5 Instafl rear wheel, with vake disc instaled fo caliper and
with beit installed cver wheel sprocket. Be sure disc s
positioned between brake pads. Apply Loctite
ANTISEIZE to axie shafl. insert axie through left side
axle adjustor, rear caliper bracket, wheol, right side
external spacet, and right side axie adjuster. Install
original Nat washer, lockwasher and nut. Verify that
wheel is coniered 6 rear fork and is aligned with
franemission sprocket, Leave axie nut hand tight until
belt tension adjusimeon! is made.

Assembly/installation- Debris Deflector

1. See Figure 5 Place debris deflector (1) from kit in
position under swingarm (2). Place plate (3) from kit
under flange of defiector and align mounting holes

2  Place U-bok (4) from kit over top of swingarm (2),
through hoies in top of debris deflector (1) and through
holes in plate (3),

3. Install a #10 spiit lockwasher (5) and #10-32 acom nut
18) from kit over pach leg of U-bolt. Tighten finger tight.

4 Posilion debris deflector so that hole in fromt mounting
Bracket is aligned with tapped hole in swingarnm.
CAUTION
On all 1968 to 1990 models, and on 1987 Hugger models,
the 7/8 in. fist washer (7) from kit must be Installed
between the debris deflector front mounting bracket and

the swingarm. The washer malntalns adequate clearance
between tire and debris deflector.

Footrest must fold up at a 45° angle (from vertical)
foward rear of motorcycle. This angle allows lootres! to

-J01118

fold up It It accidently strikes the ground surface when
making a sharp turn. Failure to set footrast to the proper
fold-up angle could result in personal injury and/or
damage 1o the vehicle.

5. Insert original socke! screw (8) through passanger
footrest mounting stud (9), through debris deflecior
bracket, through 7/8 in flat washer (7) trom kit (it
required, see CAUTION above), and into 1apped hole in
swingarm, Tighten screw to 50-55 ft-lbs torgue. Install
passenger footrest. Position footres! 1o fold up &t 45°
angio toward rear of molofcycle.

8. Tighten acom nuts (&) at U-bolt to 22 in-lbs torgque.
Assembly/Installation- Belt Guard
NOTE

On 1986 - 1987 model year vehicles which have swngarms
(17) with twin mounting kigs, use rear mounting trackat (18)
On all other models, use rear mounding bracket (10). Bracket
{18) is sharter than bracket (10). Bracket (10) can be sasiy
identified by the flat area af the bofforn of the bracket

1. See Figure 5. Place rear mounting bracket (18 of 10) on
top of bell guard (11) and align mounting holes.

2  Atiach rear mounting bracket 1o belt guard with two #10-
32 x 1/2 in. button head screws (12), #10 fiat washers
{22) and M1 0-32 hex locknuts (23) from kit.

3. Position belt guard (11) with rear mounting bracket
inboard of shock abeorber mounting lug and with front
brackst cutboard of onginal chain guard mounting hug.

4. Insed original shock mounting bolt (13) through washer
(19), shock sbsorber, mounting lug on swingarm, and
belt guard rear bracket Secure with nut (14). Tighten o
50-55 f1-Ibs torque.

5 Altach front mounting bracket to frant mounting
lug/bracket 88 follows:

@ 1988 - 1087 XLH models (except 1987 Hugger):
Insert original 3/8-24 x 1 in. screw [15) through
ofiginal fial washer (20), belt guard mounting
bracket (11) (outboard side), 37/64 in. Tlat washer
{21) from kil and into tapped hole in mounting lug of
swingarm (17). Tighten to 33 fi-lbs torque.

@ 1988 - Early 1988 XLH models (including 1887
Hugger): Inser original 3/8-18 x 1 in, screw (15)
through original flat washer (20), belt guard
mounting bracket (11) {outboard side). 37/64 in. fial
washer (21) from kit, and hole In mounting lug of
awingarm (2). Secure with original 3/8-16 Aul.
Tighten to 33 A-ibs torqus.

® Late 1989 - 1990 models: Elongate (approximalely
1/8 in) bottom of hole in front mounding brackat on
swingarm (2). Insen original 5/16-18 x 3/4 In. scraw
{15) through mounting bracket (inboard side) on
swingarm (2), 3764 in. Nt washer (21) from kit, balt
guard mounting bracket (11), original flat washer
(20), and onginal lockwasher (24). Secure with
original 5/16-18 nut (16). Tighten to 18 f-ibs torque.

3of 6



BELT GUARD

T
i

|
i

1.
2.
a
4
5,
8.
7.
[ 8

:
g

n

T

20 15
All 1086 - 1987 Al 1988 - Early 1889
XLH Modeis XLH Modeis ANl Late 1989 - 1990
(Except 1987 Hugger) | (Inciuding 1987 Mugger) | XLH Models

o ﬁf"

Zﬂﬂﬂ

8. Stud, mounting 17. Swingarm (early)
10. Bracket (late) 18. Bracket (early)
11. Guard, belt 19. Washer (stock)
12. Scrow, button head 20. Washer (stock)
13. Bolt 21. Washer, flat

14. Nut 22 Washer, fial

15. Screw 23 Nut

16. Nut 24 Lockwasher, spiit

-J01118

m&mmimummmw

40f6



Installation/Assembly- Sprocket Cover,
Brake Pedal and Exhaust System

1.

Remove brake pivot stud from old sprocked cover, Install

stud and pivot at now sprocket cover, tightening balt 1o
50-60 #t-Ibs torque

Install now sprocket cover and secure with Allen screws.
Tighten sprocket cover screws to 80-110 in-lbs torque.
See Figure 1. Place master cylinder stiflener (6) over
twake pivol stud. Position brake pedal (3) on brake pivot
and secure with retalning ring.

Install exhaust system, Secure nuls at cylinder studs by
tightening to 60-80 in-lbs torque. Place exhaust bracket
over stud al sprocketl cover and secure with nut (S).
Tighten nut () to 50-80 fi-ibs torque. See Figure 2.
Attach muffier to muMer support brackst (1) with ariginal
bolts, washars and nuls.

Attach master cyfinder (4) to sprocket cover with onginal
bolts and lockwashers, Tighten master cyfinder bolts o
155180 in-bs torque. insed clevis pin (2) through brake
pedal and brake Inkage rod end, Instal new cotler pin
(small) from kil = clevis hole. Inatall right front foolrest,

5 Install clamp from kil around brake line. Position brake

line ower mounting hole in sprocke! cover and attach with
sofl tapping screw and lockwasher from kit, Insert plug in
vacant hole In sprockel cover.

|Install exhaust shields.

Belt Drive Adjustment

See Figura 8. |deally, I the swingarm pivoted aboul the
conter of the transmission sprockat, the distance botween
{ransmission and whael sprockels would be the same
throughout the swingarm's arc of fravel. However, since the
swingarm pivots af a point some distance to the rear of the
transmission sprocket, the distance between sprockets wil
vary as the swingarm pivols up and down. Different shock
absorbers, the angle of the shock sbsorbérs and the point at
which the shock absorbers are aitached 10 the swingarm all
affect the degree of swingarm travel, Since the lension of the
drive belt wil increase and decrease as the swingarm travels
up and down, and since the degree of travel varies with
different modeis of vehicles, 4 is important that the drive beit
be adjusted 1o the oplimum tension which will give the best
perdormance and longest belt iite, Adusiments are made with
no weight on the vehicle, the the fransmission in neutral and
with the vehicle resting on the |iffy stand.

1. Roemove cotter pin, I presem, and locsan axle nut.

2  Turn each adjusting nut an agual amount. Turn
clockwise to Lghten and countarclockwise o loosan, in
order 1o adjust belt tension, Reter to char bolow to
delermine lension specification for your particular modal
vohicle, Apply force to belt using Balt Tension Gauge
{Harley-Davideon Part No. HD 40006-85).

A Tighten the axie nut to 80-65 fi-lbs torque. insent new
coflar pin (largs) from kit Bend cotter pin over nul flats.

A Shorter
B Longer

C Shorter sprocket

(o= -

VEHICLE

All 1886 - 1987
XLH modeis
[excapd 1087

Hugger)

10 iba, S8 in

All 1968 - 1990
XLH models
(including 1887
Hugger)

10 lbs. T8 in,

Mtwm

-J01118

Vahickes with
after market
shocks

10 lbs.

50f6



Determining Belt Deflection On Vehicles
With After Market Shocks

NOTE

This procedure can ideally be camed out dunng assembly of
the kit. Dolng so will avoid duplicating the processes of
lposaningtightening

discornecing/conneacting

L the shocks and
- nut.

the ade

%

2

Place vehicie on stand or ralse vehicla with suitable
biocking under frame, 50 rear wheel s raised off of floor,

Disconnect lower shock bolis at swirigarm.

Wish a scissors jack or blocking, raise resr wheel so that
swingarm s alignad with the centers of pivol bolt and
transmission sprocket (as lllustrated by lne “B" In Figure
&), Chack alignmant with siring or straitt edge.

Adiust the rear awe 1o give 38 In. deflection with 10 |bs
of force on the belt midway botween sprocketa. Apply
force using Belt Tension Gauge (Harey-Davidson Pant
No, HD 40006-85).

Tighten the rear axle nyt 1o B0-65 f-ibs 1orque. Insert
now cotter pin (large) fram kit. Bend cotter pin over nut
fiats. Connect shock absarber lowet bolts,

Lower vehicie to the ground. Aest vehicie on extended
(thoram position) |iMy stand. Do nol place any weight on
he motoroycle (e, no rider or other load on vehicle),

Measure (he deflaction with 10 'bs of force applied
midway between aprockels. This dellection
measuramant will be used during all future adusiments
of the belt. Mark the deflaction measuramaent In the chan
foe futura referance.

-J01118

Testing

Tast ride vehicle and check for any befl interference or signs
of misalignment. Check brakes for proper operstion and
inspection for brake line leakage.

Belt Drive Precautions/Maintenance

Clean belt with rag that is siightly damp with light
cheaning apent.

Inspect ball and sprockels on & regular basis for
damage, misasgnment, overheating and wear,

Replace bolt when there are signs of cracking, unusual
waar or toolh loss,

Maintain proper befl alignment.

Replace any sprockel that shows unusual wear, broxen
1=eth or damaged flange.
Ksep grease and oil off bel surfaces.

Naver pry belts onto or off sprockets. Never bend beits
backward or into loops smaller than 5 in. in damsater,
Mishandiing can damage a bell, even before it is put nio
use on the motorcycle. Damaged belts must be replaced.

Never operate molorcycle with beil guards and/or
debris defiectors removed,

Never attempt 1o check or adjust belt with engine
running.

6ofé



